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Key News for the Month 

Company 
 Dr. Reddy's unit ties up with Shanghai Henlius Biotech 

 Alkem Labs acquires two companies specialising in skin care, medtech to bolster domestic business 

 Sanofi launches Rezurock against chronic Graft-versus-host disease in India 

 Glenmark, Cosmo get MHRA nod for acne treatment medication 

 Biocon betting big on new product launches for growth 

 Zydus Lifesciences in pact with Synthon for specialty oncology product in the US 

 Glenmark launches generic ophthalmic solution in the US market 

 KKR set to buy cancer chain HCG 

 Zydus Lifesciences inks licensing pact with Zhuhai for cancer drug 

 Aurobindo Pharma to commence supplies to Europe from China plant in April 

 Glenmark, FDC recall products in US due to manufacturing issues: USFDA 

 USFDA issues 5 observations to Aurobindo Pharma arm’s facility in AP   

 USFDA inspects Aurobindo Pharma USA Inc.'s warehouse facility in New Jersey 

 Cipla receives USFDA nod for Nilotinib Capsules 

 Cipla’s subsidiary receives 2 observations from the USFDA 

 Granules acquires Swiss firm for Rs192cr; forays into CDMO space 

 Pfizer Board approves marketing, supply pact with Mylan for two brands 

 KKR to buy cancer care hospital chain HCG from CVC for USD400mn 

 USFDA pulls up Jagsonpal Pharmaceuticals for manufacturing lapses at API plant 

 USFDA issues Form 483 with 3 observations to Gland Pharma's Visakhapatnam unit 

 Emcure Pharma gets Form 483 with two observations for API plant from USFDA 

 Glenmark launches Epinephrine injection in US 

 Biocon launches its GLP-1: Liraglutide in the UK 

Industry 
 Budget 2025 for healthcare: Big changes in import duty for lifesaving medicines 

 Pharma exports expected to double to USD65bn by 2030: Report 

 India's Pharma market to expand 2.4x over next 5 years, share in global market to hit 5%: Report 

 Govt. extends Schedule M implementation deadline till year-end for small, medium pharma firms 

Global 
 Novartis secures MHRA authorisation for ribociclib 

 FDA approves Roche's Evrysdi tablet as first and only tablet for Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA) 

 Merck expects oncology king Keytruda to face IRA 'price setting' process starting in 2026 

 GSK completes acquisition of IDRx, Inc. 
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Source: Media Reports and Company Press Releases 

Final ANDA Approvals 

Company API Strengths Indications Brand (Company) Mkt Size 

Caplin Point 
Procainamide               
Hydrochloride  
Injection 

1g/10mL and 1g/2mL 
vials 

Used to treat certain                 
arrhythmia (abnormal heart 
rhythm) 

Pronestyl (Apothecon 
Inc.) 

USD20mn 
(annual sales 
Dec'24) 

Lupin 

Ipratropium               
Bromide Nasal 
Solution (Nasal 
Spray) 

0.03% (21mcg/spray) 
Indicated for the                    
symptomatic relief of             
rhinorrhea 

Atrovent (Boehringer 
Ingelheim                              
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.) 

USD22mn 
(annual sales 
Dec'24) 

Lupin 
Bosentan Tablets 
for Oral                        
Suspension 

32mg 
Indicated for the treatment 
of pulmonary arterial                   
hypertension (PAH) 

Tracleer (Actelion               
Pharmaceuticals US, Inc.) 

USD11mn 
(annual sales 
Dec'24) 

Natco             
Pharma 

Bosentan Tablets 
for Oral                 
Suspension 

32mg 
Indicated for the treatment 
of pulmonary arterial              
hypertension (PAH) 

Tracleer (Actelion             
Pharmaceuticals US, Inc.) 

USD11mn 
(annual sales 
Sept'24) 

Caplin Point 

Brimonidine               
Tartrate and              
Timolol Maleate 
Ophthalmic               
Solution 

0.2%/0.5% in 
5/10/15mL 

Indicated for the reduction 
of elevated intraocular 
pressure 

Combigan (Abbvie Inc.) 
USD242mn 
(annual sales 
Dec'24) 
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BSE Health Care Index Price Performance 

Companies  Price 
Change  

1 M 6 M 12 M 

Laurus Labs Ltd 528 3.4% 15.3% 30.3% 

Lincoln Pharmaceuticals Ltd 520 -23.0% -26.2% -24.2% 

Lupin Ltd 1906 -5.8% -13.4% 18.0% 

Marksans Pharma Ltd 205 -10.1% -14.7% 34.1% 

Max Healthcare Institute Ltd 979 -4.3% 13.0% 15.2% 

Medicamen Biotech Ltd 509 14.9% 23.9% 2.1% 

Metropolis Healthcare Ltd 1587 -7.1% -24.3% -1.5% 

Morepen Laboratories Ltd 46 -22.8% -41.8% -5.4% 

Natco Pharma Ltd 772 -32.8% -49.9% -21.5% 

Nectar Lifesciences Ltd 26 -24.5% -35.8% -29.6% 

Neuland Laboratories Ltd 10617 -19.7% -15.1% 49.5% 

NGL Fine-Chem Ltd 1046 -36.0% -52.6% -48.5% 

Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd 1444 14.0% 13.3% 5.9% 

Novartis India Ltd 802 -10.0% -27.9% -16.2% 

Nureca Ltd 247 -20.0% -20.1% -26.7% 

Panacea Biotec Ltd 298 -9.1% 20.3% 96.4% 

Pfizer Ltd (India) 4052 -8.4% -32.0% -11.3% 

Piramal Pharma Ltd 190 -13.2% 3.4% 45.8% 

Procter & Gamble Health Ltd 4992 -4.9% -3.9% -1.9% 

Poly Medicure Ltd 2037 -10.2% -11.9% 28.6% 

RPG Life Sciences Ltd 2088 -6.7% -3.0% 36.3% 

Rainbow Children's Medicare Ltd 1243 -9.6% 0.3% -13.8% 

Sanofi India Ltd 5026 -4.3% -25.5% -43.1% 

Sastasundar Ventures Ltd 218 -21.1% -31.4% -38.4% 

Sequent Scientific Ltd 149 -4.4% -9.6% 12.8% 

Shalby Ltd 188 -9.8% -31.2% -32.5% 

Shilpa Medicare Ltd 610 -11.9% -20.1% 48.4% 

Sigachi Industries Ltd 38 -17.9% -37.3% -54.8% 

SMS Pharmaceuticals Ltd 191 1.0% -44.2% 23.9% 

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Ltd 472 -6.2% -32.1% 8.0% 

SPARC Ltd 113 -30.6% -50.9% -68.0% 

Strides Pharma Science Ltd 621 8.5% -52.4% -20.3% 

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd 1594 -6.6% -12.1% 1.3% 

Supriya Lifescience Ltd 599 -4.2% 7.5% 75.2% 

Suven Life Sciences Ltd 105 -8.7% -29.1% 3.4% 

Suven Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1215 24.5% 14.9% 88.9% 

Snycom Formulations (India) Ltd 15 -8.6% -25.1% 8.3% 

Syngene International Ltd 653 -12.2% -22.8% -7.8% 

Take Solutions Ltd 9 -22.3% -50.8% -66.3% 

Tarsons Products Ltd 305 -15.0% -32.5% -34.8% 

Thyrocare Technologies Ltd 688 -9.5% -21.6% 1.1% 

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 2945 -11.1% -13.9% 12.9% 

Themis Medicare Ltd 157 -30.3% -40.0% -34.1% 

Unichem Laboratories Ltd 607 -15.2% 5.0% 17.5% 

Venus Remedies Ltd 296 6.9% -15.9% -13.0% 

Vijaya Diagnostic Centre Ltd 916 -1.9% 2.4% 39.5% 

Vimta Labs Ltd 865 8.4% 42.5% 72.6% 

Windlas Biotech Ltd 761 -15.4% -9.4% 53.1% 

Wockhardt Ltd 1159 -9.2% 10.2% 98.9% 

Zydus Lifesciences Ltd 876 -3.7% -23.0% -6.1% 

BSE Health Care Index Price Performance 

Companies  Price 
Change  

1 M 6 M 12 M 

Aarti Drugs Ltd 351 -9.9% -39.9% -29.7% 

Abbott India Ltd 30470 18.4% 1.7% 6.3% 

Advanced Enzyme Technologies Ltd 260 -20.8% -43.3% -32.2% 

Ajanta Pharma Ltd 2488 -3.3% -19.4% 19.6% 

Alembic Pharmaceuticals Ltd 744 -17.0% -30.3% -27.5% 

Alkem Laboratories Ltd 4635 -5.8% -22.7% -7.1% 

Ami Organics Ltd 2170 15.3% 58.9% 92.5% 

Anuh Pharma Ltd 154 -19.4% -25.9% -26.0% 

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 6052 -9.8% -10.6% -4.8% 

Artemis Medicare Services Ltd 234 -19.7% -12.9% 32.6% 

Aster DM Healthcare Ltd 403 -15.1% -1.8% -16.9% 

AstraZeneca Pharma India 6706 -4.7% -0.4% 21.5% 

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 1058 -7.0% -32.4% 2.9% 

Alivus Lifesciences Ltd 886 -23.5% -15.3% 1.0% 

Bajaj Healthcare Ltd 605 2.9% 51.2% 69.9% 

Biocon Ltd 303 -15.91% -15.2% 11.7% 

Bliss GVS Pharma Ltd 125 -16.0% -2.4% 0.6% 

Caplin Point Laboratories Ltd 1823 -4.0% -1.36% 25.5% 

Cipla Ltd/India 1411 -0.6% -12.9% -4.4% 

Dishman Carbogen Amics Ltd 199 -8.9% -1.3% -20.2% 

Divi's Laboratories Ltd 5478 1.4% 8.9% 56.0% 

Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd 1118 373.6% -20.1% -13.0% 

Eris Lifesciences Ltd 1181 2.0% -11.4% 35.1% 

FDC Ltd 382 -17.7% -28.6% -14.1% 

Fermenta Biotech Ltd 225 -40.2% -25.5% 28.5% 

Fortis Healthcare Ltd 610 5.0% 11.7% 44.9% 

Gland Pharma Ltd 1552 4.5% -16.5% -13.7% 

GSK Pharmaceuticals Ltd 2475 22.2% -11.7% 14.9% 

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1279 -8.7% -25.1% 40.4% 

Global Health Ltd 1150 13.1% 5.8% -20.2% 

Granules India Ltd 462 -10.7% -34.9% 0.4% 

Gufic Biosciences Ltd 329 -18.9% -19.5% 6.5% 

Gujarat Themis Biosyn Ltd 219 -24.4% -39.4% -36.9% 

HealthCare Global Enterprises Ltd 504 2.2% 30.2% 38.6% 

Hester Biosciences Ltd 1500 -28.4% -37.7% 6.5% 

Hikal Ltd 351 3.9% 6.9% 25.3% 

Indoco Remedies Ltd 198 -19.9% -45.6% -43.5% 

Indraprastha Medical Corp. Ltd 358 -14.5% -9.4% 92.2% 

IOL Chemicals and Pharma Ltd 305 -14.9% -31.1% -23.4% 

IPCA Laboratories Ltd 1353 -2.2% -3.1% 14.0% 

J.B.Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1646 -3.4% 67.2% 105.2% 

Jagsonpal Pharmaceuticals Ltd 207 -7.3% -49.7% -31.8% 

Jubilant Pharmova Sciences Ltd 902 2.6% -2.6% 62.2% 

KMC Speciality Hospitals Ltd 65 -7.5% -26.1% -28.5% 

KIMS Ltd 521 -12.5% 3.6% 13.7% 

Kopran Ltd 169 -8.1% -44.7% -31.7% 

Kovai Medical Center & Hospital Ltd 5376 1.9% -1.6% 32.5% 

Krsnaa Diagnostics Ltd 710 -10.6% -1.4% 7.2% 

Lal PathLabs Ltd 2310 -13.7% -31.2% -0.1% 

Source: BSE website;  All prices are as on 28th February, 2025 Source: BSE website;  All prices are as on 28th February, 2025 
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NIFTY PHARMA COMPANIES 

Company 
Price 
(Rs) 

Mcap 
(Rs mn)  

Change 

1 M 6 M 12 M 

Abbott India Ltd 30470 647475 18.4% 1.7% 6.3% 

Alkem Laboratories Ltd 4635 554172 -5.8% -22.7% -7.1% 

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 1058 614459 -7.0% -32.4% 2.9% 

Ajanta Pharma Ltd 2488 310719 -3.3% -19.4% 19.6% 

Biocon Ltd 303 363302 -15.9% -15.2% 11.7% 

Cipla Ltd 1411 1139503 -0.6% -12.9% -4.4% 

Divi's Laboratories Ltd 5478 1454104 1.4% 8.9% 56.0% 

Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd 1118 1234014 373.6% -20.1% -13.0% 

Gland Pharma Ltd 1552 255761 4.5% -16.5% -13.7% 

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1279 360848 -8.7% -25.1% 40.4% 

Granules India Ltd 462 111923 -10.7% -34.9% 0.4% 

Ipca Laboratories Ltd 1353 343376 -2.2% -3.1% 14.0% 

J.B. Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1646 256049 -3.4% 67.2% 105.2% 

Laurus Labs Ltd 528 284644 3.4% 15.3% 30.3% 

Lupin Ltd 1906 869674 -5.8% -13.4% 18.0% 

Mankind Pharma Ltd 2290 944799 -6.9% -5.7% 11.6% 

Natco Pharma Ltd 772 138210 -32.8% -49.9% -21.5% 

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd 1594 3824300 -6.6% -12.1% 1.3% 

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 2945 996823 -11.1% -13.9% 12.9% 

Zydus Lifesciences Ltd 876 881662 -3.7% -23.0% -6.1% 

Source: NSE website, Company Research;  All prices are as on 28th February, 2025 

Nifty Pharma Index Vs. Nifty Index  

 

Source: NSE website 
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